

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23747/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 30/04/2008 in CWJC No. 13586/2006 of
The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

HIGH COURT OF PATNA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIKAS KUMAR SHARMA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 22890 of 2008

(With appln. seeking permission to bring addl. facts and prayer for interim relief
and office report)

(IA 3-4-applns. for recalling of interim stay & permission to file addl. documents)

Date: 03/10/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.H.Parekh,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kr. Jha,Adv.

Ms. Mary Mitzy,Adv.

Mr. Vishal Prasad,Adv.for

M/S. Parekh & Co.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nagender Rai,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Manish Chaudhary,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The respondent herein seeks to vacate the stay passed
by this Court on 19.9.2008. The Division Bench of the High court
has quashed the order of suspension pending disciplinary
proceedings against the respondent.

-2-

The interim order passed by this Court on 19.9.2008 is
made absolute. We dispose of the special leave petition with the
direction that the High court complete the disciplinary proceedings
pending against the respondent within a period of four weeks and
the respondent shall remain under suspension till then.

The SLPs are disposed of accordingly.